

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)  
**LEWIS HANSEN**  
The Judge Building  
Eight East Broadway, Suite 410  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 746-6300  
Fax: (801) 746-6301  
randerson@lewishansen.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

---

SEAN KENDALL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, BRIAN PURVIS, JOSEPH  
ALLEN EVERETT, TOM EDMUNDSON,  
GEORGE S. PREGMAN, and SALT LAKE  
CITY CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON (1)  
PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS OF  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH AND  
SEIZURE BY DEFENDANT OLSEN  
UNDER THE FIRST CLAIM FOR  
RELIEF AND (2) DEFENDANT OLSEN'S  
ASSERTED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY  
DEFENSE AND SUPPORTING  
MEMORANDUM**

Case No. 2:15-cv-00862

District Judge Robert J. Shelby  
Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT .....1

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

III. STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....7

A. The Elements Required for Kendall to Prevail on His Claims Under  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 That Olsen Violated Kendall’s Fourth Amendment  
Rights .....7

B. The Elements Required to Establish That Olsen’s Search Violated the  
Fourth Amendment .....10

C. The Elements Required to Establish That Olsen’s Seizure of Geist Violated  
the Fourth Amendment .....23

D. The Elements Required for Kendall to Defeat Olsen’s Claim of Qualified  
Immunity .....27

ARGUMENT .....34

I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, OLSEN IS LIABLE TO KENDALL FOR  
HIS UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH OF KENDALL’S BACKYARD .....35

A. The Entry onto and Search of the Curtilage of Kendall’s Home Was a  
“Search” Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment of the United  
States Constitution .....36

B. The Law Was Clearly Established That the Warrantless Search of the  
Curtilage of Kendall’s Home Could Not Be Justified by Exigent  
Circumstances Because There Was No Cause to Believe the Missing Boy  
Was on the Premises or That There Was Any Association Between the  
Kendall Property and the Perceived Emergency .....38

II. OLSEN’S KILLING OF GEIST WAS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEIZURE UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION FOR WHICH OLSEN CANNOT ESCAPE ACCOUNTABILITY BY MEANS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....43

A. The Law Was Clearly Established That the Killing of Geist Was a Seizure Within the Meaning of the Constitutional Protection Against Unreasonable Seizures .....43

B. The Law Has Been Clearly Established That the Justification of Exigent Circumstances for Not Obtaining a Warrant for the Seizure of Geist Is Unavailing Because Olsen Created Any Exigency That May Have Existed.....44

CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

<i>Altman v. City of High Point</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Armijo ex rel. Armijo Sanchez v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Bacchus Indus., Inc. v. Arvin Indus., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 887 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	15, 26
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	25
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	37
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 682 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	43
<i>Carlsen v. Duron</i> , 134 F.3d 382 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Courtney v. Oklahoma ex. rel., Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 722 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>DiCesare v. Stuart</i> , 12 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	10, 28, 36, 37
<i>Galindo v. Town of Silver City</i> , No. 03-2134, 2005 WL 762120, 127 F. App'x. 459 (10th Cir. April 5, 2005) .....	38
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1368 (2015).....	37
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	45
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Rodrigues</i> , 293 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Applied Genetics Int'l, Inc. v. First Affiliated Sec., Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 1238 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11, 35, 36

*Kentucky v. King*,  
 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 26

*Manzanares v. Higdon*,  
 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 38

*Mayfield v. Bethards*,  
 826 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 23, 25, 26, 32, 44

*McInerney v. King*,  
 791 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 26, 33, 44

*Michigan v. Fisher*,  
 558 U.S. 45 (2009)..... 41

*Mincey v. Arizona*,  
 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 35

*Ontario v. Quon*,  
 560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... 11, 28, 37

*Reeves v. Churchich*,  
 484 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 11, 27

*Robinson v. Pezzat*,  
 818 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 26

*Roska v. Peterson*,  
 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*Salt Lake City v. Davidson*,  
 2000 UT App 12, 994 P.2d 1283 ..... 43

*Schaffer v. Salt Lake City Corp.*,  
 814 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 7

*Stanko v. Maher*,  
 419 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 43

*State v. Beede*,  
 406 A.2d 125 (N.H. 1979) ..... 11, 37

*State v. Comer*,  
 2002 UT App 21, 51 P.3d 55 ..... 43

*State v. Yoder*,  
 935 P.2d 534 (Utah 1997)..... 37, 42

*Stringer v. Dilger*,  
 313 F.2d 536 (10th Cir. 1963) ..... 8

*U.S. v. Christy*,  
 785 F.Supp.2d 1004 (D.N.M.) ..... 38

*U.S. v. Peña*,  
 143 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*United States v. Bonitz*,  
 826 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 45

*United States v. Gambino-Zavala*,  
 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 16, 29, 39, 43

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 25

*United States v. Jones*,  
 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)..... 10, 11, 36

*United States v. Jones*,  
 44 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 37

*United States v. Maddox*,  
 388 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 39

*United States v. Najjar*,  
 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15, 16, 29, 32, 39, 42, 43

*United States v. Najjar*,  
 No. CR 03-0735, 2004 WL 3426123 (D.N.M. Sept. 3, 2004)..... 39

*United States v. Rico*,  
 51 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 45

*United States v. Smith*,  
 797 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 42

*Welsh v. Wisconsin*,  
 466 U.S. 740 (1984)..... 14, 32, 42

*Wheeldin v. Wheeler*,  
 373 U.S. 647 (1963)..... 10

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
 436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 28, 41

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a) ..... 34
